The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 83 - 2024

A By-law to authorize the Execution of a Municipal Funding Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) with respect to funding provided by the Canada Community-Building Fund

Whereas the Government of Canada, the Government of Ontario, AMO and the City of Toronto are signatories to the Administrative Agreement on the Canada Community-Building Fund effective April 1, 2024 which governs he transfer and use of the Canada Community-Building Fund; and

Whereas the Association of Municipalities of Ontario is responsible for the administration of CCBF funding made available to all Municipalities in Ontario, except the City of Toronto, under the Administrative Agreement; and

Whereas the City of Kenora's 2024-2028 allocation includes: \$941,128.57 for 2024, \$980,342.26 for 2025, \$980,342.26 for 2026, \$1,019,555.95 for 2027 and \$1,019,555.95 for 2028; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize the execution of a municipal funding agreement between the Association of Municipalities of Ontario and the Corporation of the City of Kenora in respect to the terms and conditions set out therein;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. **That** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enters into a letter of agreement between the Association of Municipalities of Ontario for this municipal funding.
- 2. **That** the Mayor and the Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora.
- 3. **That** this By-law shall take effect and come into force on the third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 18th day of June, 2024

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 18th day of June, 2024

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

Andrew Poirier, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk